

11 CS 194/23

MANVIR SINGH Vs. KALPANA SHARMA

10.10.2023

**File received vide order No. 8346-59/JudI,Br./East/KKD/2023/Delhi dated 01.09.2023 from the court of Ms. Pooja Jain, Ld. ADJ-04, East District, KKD Courts, Delhi by way of transfer. It be checked and registered as per rules.**

**Lawyers are abstaining from work today.**

Present : Plaintiff in person.

As per the report of process server, summons for judgment was served to the defendant on 07.09.2023.

Defendant already filed leave to defend application on 15.09.2023 under Order XXXVII Rule 3 (5) CPC for seeking leave to defend alongwith supporting affidavit and documents. Copy of the same has already been supplied to Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Plaintiff is directed to file reply to the said application with advance copy to the opposite party on or before the NDOH.

Put up for filing of reply to the leave to defend application and arguments thereof on **20.11.2023**.

**(SOMITRA KUMAR)**  
**ADJ-06 : EAST DISTRICT**  
**KARKARDOOMA COURTS, DELHI**  
**10.10.2023**