

25

CS No.194/23

MANVIR SINGH Vs. KALPANA SHARMA

25.04.2025

Present : Sh. Kamran Khan, Ld. proxy counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. C. M. Verma, Ld. counsel for the defendant.

Matter is fixed for clarification / order on leave to defend application.

Put up for order at 4:00 PM.

(SOMITRA KUMAR)
DJ-06, EAST/ KKD COURTS
DELHI/25.04.2025 ^(R)

At 4:00 PM,

Present : None for the parties.

Vide separate order of even date pronounced in open Court, the application under Order XXXVII Rule 3(5) of CPC for grant of leave to defend is conditionally allowed subject to a deposit of 50% of the suit amount i.e. deposit of Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs only) in the form of Fixed Deposit Receipt in the name of Court of DJ-06, East, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi within 30 days from today, with automatic renewal clause, failing which, defendant shall not be permitted to contest the present suit.

Written statement be filed within stipulated time with an advance copy thereof to the plaintiff.

Upon supply of copy of written statement, plaintiff may file his replication with an advance copy thereof to the opposite side.

Put up for completion of proceedings/ admission-denial of documents/ filing of proposed issues/ framing of issues on **05.07.2025**.

(SOMITRA KUMAR)
DJ-06, EAST/ KKD COURTS
DELHI/25.04.2025 ^(R)